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PREFACE 

After Cen::.us enumeration. there i~ alv.ays cuno;lty to know "How many arc wc'?". Withm a fortnight, 
of the compktion of Cen:,u~ enumeration i.t!. on 14th April, 1')7]. provi~ional population statIstics 1971, 
were made a\a;lahle to the Gnvernment. inten:..,ted '>l'h(llar~ and other data LI~crs, by bringing out Paper I 
Provi~.onal Population Totals. More information \\ as relea&ed by bringing out ~upplement to Paper I. 
~in.:e th.::n there have been eOI:1pclll:lg demand~ froI'1 (jovernment offi.:c~ a:, well a" from variou<, other 
lJrgani!>atioIl'> fl)r rL:rther partJcular~ cf population. c~pcciaqy with regard to dat.! rclatm)! tn ~cheduled 
Ca:,te:, and S.:heduled rrihes III the PraJc'>h, upto village level. 

In the pre'>cnt Paper an attempt hd!> been made to pr..:~cnt ddta lIn Sl'!1edL,led Ca..,te,> . .i11d SI.!1edulcd 
Tn be::., v. ith refL! cnee to population. dov. (1 to tlte It:\ cis of 1 e~I"'lb SLlh- I e!I~I I~ and I llwm III e..teh DI~tnct 
of the Prade .. !:. v. h:I.'h v. ill meet the urg.:"t cccd (,:' \a(lOUS organ ~atlOw" un:l..,ing C~Il'>u.., cat,L l'or dt:talled 
data upto vilLlge ward, I take t'le liberty to inform tl'e reaGers t!'lat DIstn,:t Cel''''u!> H, ndbook~ (Pdft A ami 
B) to be brought out b) Lensll'" Orgar.i~:.:tior. 'llav kll1dly be referred to Cen<,u~ dat:.! for I)I~trict Census 
IlanJbllok~ (Part A anJ B) ., under 1:.1al s.:rutiny and 1 lI1tcI:d to ~erd thc~e ll1 Pre<,~ ;or pL.bl'C<t.on w,thin 
a few month~' time. 

I &ha:: he failing in my duties I dU;l'! n:C'1t on that thl" Paper IS t11e re~ult of the ciTn:b I)" Shri S.P. 
Shabi, TaQu:atinn Officer under tile gu:danee l)l Shri C. D. Bha~t, A%i"tant Director. ~hri 1. 1'\ Rhal:.:t, 
Stati~ticat As~;'>ta.1t and Shr: '\aresh Chakrd\arty, Computor. provIded \ah.:ahle a&~i.,tar.ce II' nakiGg 
&ta~i"lH;,tI COP putatIOns. 

It \\~.., graLIOLs of Shn S. K. Cha.1h •. n. 1. u .. (\1ntroller of Printmg and StatIOnery Himach .. l1 Pradesh 
whl) arranged !'or the printing 01 t1i.., Papel in tnc Hin:achal GlWefl1ITent Pre~:" St:1lla. I mu,,! al..,o ackno
wledge v.ith than~" the e1Torts of Sal\~!tri K. C. :{aJPL.t, Deputy Controller, Printing and Statio"er), Himachal 
Prade:,h and K. C. Bhardwaj, Manager, HJlnachal Government Pre%, S:mla, who in ~pite uf heavy 
rush in their ~ma!l Pre,>~ got it out vcr) early. 

Boswell: Simla-5 
Dated the 11 liz July, 1972 

(ii) 

A TT AR SINGH. 





1971 CE~SUS 

FIGLRES AT A GLA~CE 

A. Population 

B. Decennial PopulatIOn Growth Rate 

Total Per~on" 

Males 
Females 

Rural Person,> 
Males 

Females 

Grban Persons 
Male'> 
Female'> 

C. P~rcentage of erban Population to Total Population 
D. Den::.ity of Population per sq. km. 
L Percentage of Scheduled Caste Population to Total Population 
t. Percentage of Scheduled Tribe Population to Total Population 

3.460,434 

1,766,957 
1,693,477 

3.218,544 
J,62):l,623 
J,58Y,921 

241,890 

13R,334 

103,55fi 

23.04 

6.99 

62 

22.24 
4.0C) 





A BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE RESULTS 

1. Size, Distribution and Growth of Population 

The popUlation of Himachal Pradesh on the 
sunri&e of 1st April, 1971 I>tood at 3,460.434 of 
which 1,766,957 are males and 1,693,477 females. 
This is merely 0.63 percent of the India's population 
which is 547,949,809. 

During the decade 1961-71 the population of 
Himachal Pradesh has shot up by 23.04 percent, 
the net addition being of the order of 647,971 
soul~, during the period. The country as a whole 
regi~tereJ a little higher growth rate of 24.80 per
cent. 

The following ~tatement shows the distribution 
ofpopubtion in the Districts of Himachal Pradesh:-

STATlrv!I:--r I 

State District 

Himachal Pradesh 

I. Chamba Dj,trkt 

" Kangra Dbtrict 
3. Mandl District 

4. Kulu Di~trict 

5. I ahul and Spiti Di~trict 
6. Rllaspur District 
7. Mahasu Distnct 

8. Simla District 
9. Sirmaur District 

10. Kinnaur District 

Kangra Di&trict alone accounts for over 38 
percent of the popul~tion of the State. Lahul a_nd 
Spiti with a populatIOn of 23,538 persons, which 
is 0.68 percent of the .tot~l, <?ccupies th.e lowest 
position amongst the. Dlstncts, III term.s o.t popula
tion-Size. Kinnaur IS yet another Dlstnct With a 
very small population of 49,835 which is 1.44 per 
cent of the total. However, in terms of growth 
rate Mandi Distnd comes on top, having registered 
an increa~e of 34.07 percent. The growth rate 
in other Districts varies between 20.19 per cent 
and 25.79 percent, excepting Lahul and Spiti 
and Chamba, which have regi~tered much ~ower 
rates of 15.08 percent and 16.46 percent, respectively. 
During the earlier decade i.e. 1951-61 the pop~la
tion of the State increased by 17.87 percent. DUrIng 
the same period comparatively higher growth rate~ 
were registered by two Districts 1'1::. Lahul and 
Spiti (60.69 pen:ent) an.d Chamba (23. 72 percen~): 
The high growth rate Il1 case of Lahul. and SpItl 
District was, in fact on account of llnmlgrants who 
were engaged in activities connected with cons
truction of roads. 

Population Pel.::entage 

2 

3,46!J,434 

255,2.13 

1,327,211 
515,180 
192,371 

2. Density of Population. 

23,5311 
IYt,786 

440,118 
217,l2~ 

245,033 
49,R35 

to total 
population 

3 

100.00 

7.38 
38.35 
14.89 
556 
0.6R 
5.(j3 

12.72 
6.27 

7.08 
1.44 

Bilaspur and Kangra Districts together comprise 
the most populous reg_ion of Himach~l Pradesh. 
The Density of PopulatIOn per sq. km. 18 167 and 
158, respectiVely, in these two Di~tri~ts. ~imla 
is yet another densly populateJ Dlstnct, \\Ith a 
density of 153 persons per sq. km. Lahul and 
Spiti and Kinnaur Districts occupy the two lowest 
positions with only 2 and ~ per.sons per sq. km. res
pectively of the area. 1 hiS IS because although 
these two Districts are quite large in terms of area, 
(Lahul and Spiti alone claims 21.58 percent of the 
total area of the State) yet the land being extremely 
Tugged mountamous with high peaks and deep 
gorges 'and chffs, expo~ed to extreme cold. during 
winter is inhospitable for settlement. It IS only 
at 5el;cted spots that the sturdy Hill Tribes have 
made settlements, struggling against all sorts of 
natural odds. 

3. l:rbanisation. 

The pace of Crbanisation has been rather slow 



in Himachal Pradesh. Although the growth rate 
of the urban population during the decade 1961-71 
is 35.68 against 23.04 for the total population, yet 
the proportion of urban population to total popu
lation has nl.'lt increased by any significant extent. 
The percentage of urban population to total popula
tion is 6.99 in 1971 Census against 6.34 in 1961. 
It may, however be interesting to observe that 7 new 
towns viz. Hamirpur (N.A.C.) and Santokhgarh 
(N.A.C.) in Kangra District, Pandoh (B.S.L. 
Township) in Mandi District, Manali (N.A.C.) in 
Kulu District, Ghamarwin (N.A.C.) in Bilaspur 
District, Dhalli (N.A.C.) in Mahasu District and 
Sarahan (N.A.C.) in Sirmaur District have emerged 
in the 1971 Census. Narkanda, (Mahasu District) 
which was a town in 1961 Census has been declassi
fied and has relapsed into rural status. The apparant
ly abnormal urban population growth rates of 
123.84 and 120.18 in Mandi and Kulu Districts 
respectively, are directly attributed to the emer
gence of a new town in 1971 Census in each of these 
two Districts, l'iz. Manali in Kulu and Pandoh in 
Mandi District. Another factor in case of Mandi 
District is the influx of workers engaged in the 
B.S.L. Project, along with their families, and of 
certain other persons rendering commercial and 
other services to them, in Sundernagar Town. 

The Districts of Lahul and Spiti and Kinnaur 
which were completely rural in 1961 remained as 
these were in 1971 Census also. 

4. Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Popu
lation 

There are 769,572 members of the Scheduled 
Castes and 141,610 members of the Scheduled 
Tribes in Himachal Pradesh forming 22.24 and 

2 

4.09 percent of the total popUlation, respectively. 
The percentage of Scheduled Caste population in the 
country is 14.60, which is much lower than that 
in Himachal Pradesh. However, in case of Sche
duled Tribes the percentage in the country, which 
is 6.94 is quite higher than the State percentage. 

A noteworthy feature of the statistics on Sche
duled Castes and Scheduled Trib:!s is that in 
Lahul and Spiti and Kinnaur Districts, whereas the 
Scheduled Caste popUlation has registered decline 
by 78.15 percent and 13.15 percent, respectively, 
the Scheduled Tribe population has shot up by 157.77 
percent and 32.82 percent, respectively. This 
phenomenon becomes comprehensible when we 
go a little deeper. It would be interesting to note 
in this context that all the non-migrant natural 
inhabitants of these two Districts can claim to 
be members of the Scheduled Tribes, under the 
Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes lists 
Modification Order, 1956. But as it is, the caste 
system is also prevalent in these areas. In the 
Census Schedule an individual could either return 
himself as a member of a Scheduled Caste or as one 
belonging to a Scheduled Tribe. It may therefore, 
be deduced that the census figures have been 
affected due to this ~)eculiar situation, because more 
people preferred to return themselves as Scheduled 
Caste in 1961 Census as compared to 1971 Census. 

_ Consequently the Scheduled Tribe popUlation has 
increased while Scheduled Caste population has 
decreased in these two Districts. 

The statement given hereunder shows the per
centage of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe 
popUlation in the Districts of Himachal Pradesh. 

STATEMENT II 

Statej District 

Himachal Pradesh 

1. Chamba District 
2. Kangra District 
3. Mandi District 
4. Kulu District 
5. Lahul and Spiti District 
6. Bilaspur District 
7. Mahasu District 
8. Simla District 
9. Sirmauf District 

10. Kinnaur District 

Percentage 
of Scheduled 
Caste po

pulation to 
total 

population 

Percenta
ge ofSche

duled Tribe 
population 
to total 
population 

2 3 

22.24 

14.99 
17.59 
26.11 
25.14 

1.02 
24.47 
29.39 
24.90 
30.18 
19.40 

4.09 

28.00 

1.11 

76.26 
2.69 
0.90 

1.29 
68.41 ---------------------------



Sirmaur :ind Mah~-.u Distri<.:ts have the highest 
concentrations of Scheduled Ca:-,tes, their percentage 
in the two Distncts being 30.1 X and 29.39. The 
pro,ortlOll of Scheduleu Ca~te') i~ the lowest in 
Lahul and Spiti District where they form only 
1.02 percent of the total population. 

As for the Scheduled Tribes, it may be noted that 
they have their large')t concentrations in the Di:-.tricts 
of Lahul and Spiti (76.26 percent), Kinnaur (68.41 
percent) and Chamba (2R.00 per.:ent). This is obviou:, 
too, hccau:-.e the Scheduled Trihes in Himachal 
Prade~h. have, generally speaking, association "ith 
-particular regions. For example the natural nOI1-
migrant inhabitants of Kinnaur Distrid are all classi
fiable as K innaur as' those of Pangi Tehsil of Chamba 
District are all classifiable as Pangwalas excepting 
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some other Tribal5, (Gaddis and G~jjars arc 
al~o mostly concentrated in particular pockets of 
Chamba District) and those of Lahul and Spiti 
District are all classifiable as Rhot or Bodh or 
Swangla (excepting those who are members of 
certain Scheduled Cat>tcs ami also prefer to return 
themselves as such). Thi~, then, is the reason ror 
the high proportion of Scheduled Tnbe population 
in th..:se three District. only. 1n the other Districts 
their numher is either nil or they form a very small 
part of the total popubtion. 

5. Religion. 

The following &tatement show~ the distribution 
of population by Religion-1971, in Himachal 
Pradesh: -

STATLMbNT lIT 

Hmdus 
Musiims 
Christians 
Sikhs 
Buddhbt~ 
Jains 
Others 

Religiou~ Communities 

Religiun not Stated 

TOTAL 

Population Percentage 
tu total 

population 

2 

3,324,627 
50,327 

3,556 
44,')14 
35,937 

626 
319 
128 

3,460,434 

3 

96.03 
1.45 
0.10 
1.30 
1.04 
0.02 
O.QI 

N 

100.00 
-_ ----- --- --------- - -- - -------

N-"\cgligible 

The bulk of the population of Himachal Pradesh 
is formed by Hindll~ who are 3,324,627 in numher 
and constitute 96.08 percent of the polulation 
against the All-India percentage of 82.72. Muslims 
occupy a poor second position with 1.45 percent 
share in the total popUlation, their actual number 
being 50,327. They have some concentrations in 
the Districts of Chamba, Kangra and Sirmaur, in 
that order. Sikhs and Buddhists also claim a 
little over I percent of the popUlation, each, absolute 
numbers in their cases being 44,914 and 35,937, 
re!>pectively. There is a very small Christian 
population of only 3.556 sprinkled over the whole 
Pradesh and they constitute only 0.10 percent of 
the total popUlation. Jains are only 626 in number 
and form a negligIble proportion of the total 
population of the State. There are 319 individuals 
who returned themselves as having association 

with "Other" religions and persuations whereas 
128 persons did not return any particular religion. 

The growth rate of HindU'l 111 Himachal Pradesh 
during the decade 1961-71 is 23.21 which is com
parable to the All-India growth rate of 23.69. 
Similarly the growth rate of Muslims is 32.51 
percent in the State as compared to 30.85 percent 
for the countrv as a whole for the Muslims. Jains 
increased by· 35.21 percent. Sikhs by 17.05 per
cent, and Christians by 8.61 percent during the 
periou. But it is the Buddhists who registered 
the highest growth rate of98.67 percent in Himachal 
Pradesh. The AII-rndia prcentage increase 
in their <.:ase is 17.20. They have registered very 
abnormal growth in the Di!>tricts of Simla, Slrmaur 
and Mandi. 11 will be possible to attempt, more 
detailed analysis after the intricate cross-tabula
tion:, of the data are completed. 
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TABLE 1 

Distribution of Population and Growth Rate 

Name of State/District 

2 

Himachal Pradesh 2,812,463 

1. Chamba 219,158 

2. Kangra 1,104,269 

3. Mandi 384,259 

4. Kulu 152,925 

5. Lahul and Spiti 20,453 

6. Bilaspur 158,806 

7. Mahasu 358,969 

8. Simla 175,093 

9. Sirmaur 197,551 

10. Kinnaur 40,980 

TABLE 2 

Comparative Growth Rates 1951-61 and 1961-71 

Name of State/District 

1 

Himachal Pradesh 

1. Chamba 

2. Kangra 

3. Mandi 
4. Kulu 
5. Lahul and Spiti 
6. Bilaspur 
7. Mahasu 

8. Simla 
9. Sirmaur 

10. Kinnaur 

3 

3,460,434 

255,233 
1,327,211 

515,180 
192,371 
23,538 

194,786 
440,118 
217,129 
245,033 
49,835 

(+)647,971 23.04 

(+) 36,075 16.46 
(+)222,942 20.19 
(+)130,921 34.07 
(+)39,446 25.79 
(+)3,085 15.0S 

(+)35,980 22.66 
(+)81,149 22.61 
(+)42,036 24.01 
(+)47,482 24.04 
( +)8,855 21.61 

----

Growth Rate Growth rate 
(1951-1961) (1961-1971) 

2 3 

17.87 23.04 
23.72 16.46 
15.17 20.19 
23.70 34.07 

4.97 25.7C) 
60.69 15.08 
25.94 22.66 
21.22 22.61 
10.66 24.01 
18.95 24.04 
18.87 21.61 
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TABLE 3 

Densify of Population-1971 

Name of State/District 

Himachal Pradesh 

1. Chamba 
2. Kangra 

3. Mundi 
4. Kulu 
5. Lahul and Spiti 

6. Bilaspur 
7. Mahasu 
8. Simla 
9. Sirmaur 

10. Kinnaur 

Population * Area in km.2 Density of 
Population 

per sq. km. 
234 

3,460,434 

255,233 
1,327,211 

515,180 
192,371 

23,538 
194,786 
440,118 
217,129 
245,033 
49,835 

55,673 

8,195 
8,397 
4,018 

5,435 
12,015 
1,167 
5,652 
1,416 
2,825 
6,553 

62 

31 
158 
128 
35 

2 
167 

78 
153 
87 
8 

• Area figures are according to Surveyor General India and are Provisional, as on 1st July, 1971. 

TABLE 4 

Urhanisation--Comparative Study-1961 and 1971 

No. of Urban Population 
Name of StatelDistrict Towns/Cr- , ______ --A. __ - ----., 

ban Areas 1961 1971 Growth rate 
in 1971 1961-71 

2 
-----

3 4 
- 5 

Himachal Pradesh *35 178,275 241,890 35.68 

]. Chamba *3 17,188 18,844 9.63 

2. Kangra 9 43,601 48,651 11.58 

3. l'vtandi 4 21,535 48,205 123.84 

4. Kulu 2 4,886 10,758 120.18 

5. Lahul and Sriti 
6. Rilaspur 3 7,752 9,498 22.52 

7. Mahasu 5 11,760 16,087 36.79 

8. Simla 6 57,281 69,132 20.69 

9. Sirmaur 3 14,272 20,715 45.14 

10. Kinnaur 
-------

*Includes 1 Urban Agglomeration comprising of 2 towns. 
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TABLE 5 

Distribution by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and their respective Growth Rates-1961-71 

Scheduled Castes Scheduled Tribes 
Name of State/District ,- ,-

1961 1971 Growth 1961 1971 Growth Rate-
Rate 1961-71 1961-71 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

Himachal Pradesh 643,851 769,572 (+)19.53 115,158 141,610 (+)22.97 

1. Chamba 32,935 38,269 (+)16.20 67,058- 71,464 (+)6.57 
2. Kangra 188,863 233,478 (+)23.62 
3. Mandi 113,748 134,531 (+)18.27 5,044 5,743 (+)13.86 
4. Kulu 39,883 48,361 (+ )21.26 
5. Lahul and Spiti 1,103 241 (-)78.15 6,964 17,951 (+)157.77 
6. Bilaspur 38,331 47,655 (+)24.32 4,2l3 5,236 (+)24.28 
7. Mahasu 109,252 129,362 (+)18.41 3,382 3,971 (+)17.42 
8. Simla 43,729 54,057 (+)23.62 
9. Sirmaur 64,874 73,949 (+)13.99 2,830 3,155 (+)11.48 

to. Kinnaur 11 ,133 9,669 (-)13.15 25,667 34,090 (+)32.82 

TABLE 6 

Religion-Comparative Study-1961 and 1971 With Growth Rates 

Name of State/District Total population Hindus Muslims 
,- ---., ,- ,--__A.. 

1961 1971 Growth 1961 1971 Growth 1961 1971 Growth 
Rate Rate Rate 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Himachal Pradesh 2,812,463 3,460,434 (+)23.04 2,698,378 3,324,627 (+ )23.21 37,980 50,327 (+)32.51 

1. Chamba 219,158 255,233 (+)16.46 204,474 237,104 (+)15.96 10,589 14,207 (+)34.17 

2. Kangra 1,104,269 1,327,211 (+)20.19 1,211 ,584 1,292,152 (+)6.65 8,647 11,787 (+ )36.31 
3. Mandi 384,259 515,180 (+)34.07 380,453 505,476 (+)32.86 1,868 3,132 (+)67.6T 
4. Kulu 152,925 192,371 (+)25.79 Included 185,523 N.A. Included 409 N.A. 

in in 
Kangra Kangra 
District District 

5. Lahul and Spiti 20,453 23,538 (+)15.08 9,575 8,821 (-)7.87 1,210 27 (-)97.77 

6. 'Bilaspur 158,806 194,786 (+)22.66 J55,094 190,877 (+)23.07 2,078 2,523 (+ )21.41 

7. Mahasu 358,969 440,118 (+)22.61 354,247 434,625 (+)22.69 2,958 2,927 (-)1.05 

8. Simla 175,093 217,1~ ( +)24.Dl 160,547 200,658 (+)24.98 2,427 4,349 (+ )79.19 
9. Sirmaur 197,551 245,033 1-H24.04 185,020 226,905 (+)22.64 8,203 10,938 (+ )33.34 

10. Kinnaur 40,980 49,835 (+)21.61 37,384 42,486 (+)13.65 28 (+)2800.00 
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TABLE 6 

Religion-Comparativ'] Sfudy-1961 and 1971 with Growth Rates-contd. 

Christians Sikhs Buddhists 

Name of State/District 

, _ ___J>._ __ --, 

1961 1971 Growth 
Rate 

,--__ -..A------, r- .~_.A.. _____ __., 

1971 -Growth 1961 1971 Growth 
Rate Rate 

1961 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

Himachal Pradesh 3,274 3,556 (+)8.61 54,146 44fH4 (-)17.05 18,089 35,937 (+)98.67 

1. Chamba 40S 505 (+)24.69 1,875 878 (-)53.17 1,802 2,536 (+)40.73 

2. Kangra 1,294 787 (-)39.18 33,273 19,238 (-)42.t8 2,189 2,954 ( +)34.95 

3. Mandi 28 131 (+)367.86 1,759 5,692 (+)223.59 140 708 (+)405.71 

4. Kulu Included 334 N.A. Included 832 N.A. Included 5,252 N.A. 

in in in 

Kangra Kangra Kangra 

District District District 

5. Lahul and Spitj 2 99 ( + )4850.00 162 107 (-)33.95 9,503 14,482 (+)52.39 

6. Bilaspur 35 32 (-)8.57 1,593 1,333 (-)16.32 3 3 Nit 

7. Mah su 203 272 (+ )33f 793 1,547 (+)95.08 759 696 (-)8.30 

8. Simla 1,086 970 (-)10. 8 10,797 9,744 (-)9.75 20 1,062( + )5,210.00 

9. Sirmaur 221 391 (+)76.92 3,867 5,350 (+)38'35 104 1,159( + )1,014.42 

10. Kinnauf 35( + )3500.00 27 193 ( t- )614.81 3,569 7,085 (+)98.51 

-----------------------------------------_ ......... _---------------_-

TABLE 6 

Religion-Compara1il'e Study-1961 and 1971 with Growth Rates-collc/d. 

Jains Others Religion not Stated 

Name of State;'District .A.. r---~ 
.A. 

r-
,.-

1961 1971 Growth 1961 1971 1961 !971 
Rate 

1 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

Himachal Pradesh 463 626 (+)35.21 79 319 54 128 

]. Chamba 13 ( ...... )100.00 3-

2. Kangra 197 185 (-)6.09 3 10 7 98 

3. Mandi 10 26 ( +)160.00 5 1 10 

4. Kulu Included 17 N.A. Included 3 Included 1 

in in in 

Kangra Kangra Kangra 

District District DistrigJ; 

5. Lahul and Spiti 1 1 Nil 1 

6. Bilaspur 2 12 (+ )500.00 6 

9 27 (+)200.00 22 2 

7: Mahasu 

8. Simla 167 221 ( +)32.34 4 122 45 3 

9. Sirmaur 64 130 (+)103.13 72 151 3 

10. Kinnaur 
7 (+)700.00 1 
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TABLE 7 

1971 Census-Population by Sex and Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes-State and Districts 

Population 
,-

Scheduled Scheduled Name of State/District Persons Males Females 
Total Caste Tribe 
Rural Population Population 
Urban 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

Himachal Pradesh Total 3,460,434 1,766,957 1,693,477 769,572 141,610 
Rural 3,218,544 1,628,623 1,589,921 734,080 141,055 
Urban 241,890 138,334 103,556 35,492 555 

1. Chamba Total 255,233 131,323 123,910 38,269 71,464 
Rural 236,389 121,200 115,189 35,247 71,177 
Urban 18,844 10,123 8,721 3,022 287 

2. Kangra Total 1,327,211 654,348 672,863 233,478 
Rural 1,278,560 628,278 650,282 228,286 
Urban 48,651 26,070 22,581 5,192 

3. Mandi Total 515,180 262,348 252,832 134,531 5,743 
Rural 466,975 233,469 233,506 127,264 5,608 
Urban 48,205 28,879 19,326 -7,267 135 

4. Kulu Total 192,371 100,201 92,170 48,361 
Rural 181,613 93,857 87,756 47,063 
Urban 10,758 6,344 4,414 1,298 

5. Lahul and·Spiti Total 23,538 12,975 10,563 241 17,951 
Rural 23,538 12,975 -- 10,563 241 17,951 
Urban 

6. Bilaspur "Piltal 194,786 97,758 97,028 47,655 5,236 
Rural 185,288 .92,408 92,880 45,909 5,226-
Urban 9,498 5,350 4,148 1,746 lo. 

7. Mahasu .. Total 440,118 230,278 209,840 129,362 3,971 
Rural 424,031 220,546 203,485 126,685 3,864 .. 
Urban 16,087 9,732 6,355 2,677 107 

8. Simla .. Total 217,129 117,819 99,310 54,057 
Rural 147,997 77,359 70,638 43,813 
Urban 69,132 40,460 28,672 10,244 

9. Sirmaur Total 245,033 133,500 111,533 73,949 3,155 
Rural 224,318 122,124 102,194 69,903 3,139 
Urban 20,'715 11,376 9,339 4,046 16-

10. Kinnaur .. Total 49,835 26,407 23,428 9,669 34,090 J 
Rural \ .. 49,835 26,407 23,428 9,669 34,090-
Ur5an- .. 



9 

TABLE 8 

1971 Cellsus-Population by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes-Districts, Tehsils/ Sub-Tehs ils and Towns/ Urban Areas 

Name of Unit Total Population Scheduled Scheduled 
Rural Caste Tribe 
Urban Population Population 

2 3 4 5 

Chamha District Total 255,233 38,269 71,464 
Rural 236,389 35,247 71,177 
Urban 18,844 3,022 287 

1. Chaurah Tehsil Total 67,093 12,774 7,002 
Rural 67,093 12,774 7,002 
Urban 

2. Pangi Tehsil Total 13,824 742 12,590 

Rural 13,824 742 12,590 
Urban 

3. Chamba Tehsil Total 83,102 12,953 16,314 

Rural 71,288 10,706 16,027 

Chamba M. C. Urban 11,814 2,247 287 

Urban 11,814 2,247 287 

4. Bhattiyat Tehsil Total 64,147 8,201 15,749 

Rural 57,117 7,426 15,749 

Urban 7,030 775 

Dalhousie Urban Agglomeration Urban 5,123 457 

Dalhousie M. C. Urban 4,296 386 

Dalhousie C. B. Urban 827 71 

Bakloh C.B. Urban 1,907 318 

5. Brahmaur Sub-Tehsil Total 27,067 3,599 19,809 

Rural 27,067 3,599 19,809 

Urban 

Kangra District Total 1,327,211 233,478 

Rural 1,278,560 228,286 

Urban 48,651 5,192 

1. Nurpur Tehsil Total 155,483 27,549 

Rural 151,232 27,079 

Urban 4,251 470 

Urban 4,251 470 
Nurpur M. C. 

2. Kangra Tehsil Total 207,414 21,410 

Rural 179,562 18,783 

Urban 27,852 2,627 

Urban 10,939 784 
Dharamsala M. C. 

Urban 5,999 261 
Kangra M. C. Urban 7,992 1,284 
Yol C.B. 

Urban 2,922 298 
Nagrota Bagwan M.C. 

Palampur Tehsil 
Total 224,508 50,842_ 

3. Rural 221,969 50,539 

Urban 2,539 303 
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TABLE 8-contd. 

1971 Census-Population by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes-Districts, Tehsils/Sub-Tehsils and Towns/Urban Areas 
I 

Nam~ of Unit Total Population Scheduled Scheduled" 
Rural Caste Tribe 

Urban Population Population 

2 3 4 5 

Palampur M. C. Urban 2,539 303 

4. Deragopipur Tehsil Total 213,458 35,070 
Rural 213,458 35,070 
Urban 

5. Hamirpur Tehsil. Total 210,985 41,308 
Rural 207,314 40,868 
Urban 3,671 440 

Hamirpur N.A.C. Urban 3,671 440 

6. Amb Sub-Tehsil Total 97,669 20,831 
Rural 97,669 20,831 
Urban 

7. Badsar Sub-Tehsil Total 93,354 17,558 
Rural 93,354 17,558 
Urban 

8. Una Tehsil Total 124,340 18,910 
Rural 114,002 17,558 
Urban 10,338 1,352 

UnaM.C. Urban 6,328 622 
Santokhgarh N.A.C. Urban 4,010 730 
Mandi District Total 515,180 134,531 5,743-

Rural 466,975 127,264 5,608 
Urban 48,205 7,267 135 

1. Joginder Nagar Tehsil Total 84,464 15,761 1,786 
Rural 80,460 14,750 1,748 
Urban 4,004 1,011 38 

Joginder Nagar N.A.C. Urban 4,004 1,011 38 
2. Mandi Sadar Tehsil Total 134,711 40,480 1,928 

Rural 111,814 37,438 1,870 Mandi M. C. Urban 22,897 3,042 58 
Urban 16,849 2,269 6 Pando/t (Beas Sutlej Link) Township Urban 6,048 773 52 3. Sarkaghat Tehsil Total 102,698 22,476 1,021 
Rural 102,698 22,476 1,021 
Urban 

4. Chichot Tehsil Total 71,891 21,777 59 Rural 71,891 21,777 
Urban 59 

5. Sunder Nagar Tehsil Total 73,510 19,148 642 
Rural 52,206 15,934 603 
Urban 21,304 3,214 39 Sunder Nagar M. C. Urban 21,304 3,214 39 
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T ABLE-contd. 
1971 Census-Population by Scheduled Castel' and Scheduled Tribev-DistrlClS Tehsils/Sub-Tehsils and Towns/Urban Areas 

---- ------- - ---- --- -------_ --------- ---~--- ---" - ------- ---_--
Name of Unit Total Population Scheduled Scheduled 

Rural Caste Tribe 
Urban Population Population 

- .---- ---- --- ----------- -----.....---- - ----. ------- --- ---------
2 3 4 5 

- --- -- --- ---- --- --------- -
(i. Karsog fehsil Total 47,906 14,889 307 

Rural 47,906 14,889 307 
urban 

Kulu District Total 192,371 48,361 
Rural 18l.6l3 47,063 
Urban 10,758 1,298 

1. Kulu Tehsil Total 102,965 20,434 
Rural 92,207 19,136 
Urban 10,758 1,298 

Sultan pur (Kulu) M. C. Urban 8,958 1,070 
Manali N.A.C. Urban 1.800 228 
2. Banjar Sub-Tehsil Total 34,346 8.655 

Rural 34,346 R.655 

Urban 
3. Ani Sub-Tehsil Total 26,439 7.388 

Rural 26.439 7,388 
Urban 

4. Nirmand Sub-Tehsil Total 28.621 11,884 
Rural 28,621 11,884 
Urban 

Lahul and Spiti District Total 23,538 241 17,951 
Rural 23,538 241 17,951 
L'rhan 

1. Lahul Tehsil Total 16,342 227 11,971 
Rural 16,342 227 11,971 
Urban 

2. Spiti Tehsil Total 7,196 14 5,980 
Rural 7,196 14 5,980 
Urban 

Bilaspur District Total 194,786 47,655 5,236 
Rural 185,288 45,909 5,226 
Urban 9,498 1,746 10 

1. Ghamarwin Tehsil To(al 119,738 28,485 2,237 
Rural 117,771 27,970 2,229 
Urban 1,967 515 8 

Ghamarwin N.A.C. Urban 1,967 515 8 
2. Hilaspur Sadar Tehsil Total 75,048 19,170 2,999 

Rural 67,517 17,939 2,997 

Urban 7,531 ],231 2 
Bilapsur M.C. Urban 7,037 1,148 2 

Shri Naina Devi Ji M. C. Urban 494 83 

Mahasu District Total 440,118 129,362 3,971 

Rural 424,031 126,685 3,864 

----_. ------------
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TABLE 8-contd. 
1971 Census-Population by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes-Districts, Tehsils/Sub-Tehsils and Towns/Urban Areas 

----
Name of Unit Total Population Scheduled Scheduled 

Rural Caste Tribe 
Urban Population Population 

1 2 3 4 5 

Urban 16,087 2,677 107 
1. Arki Tehsil Total 46,816 13,104 155 

Rural 45,464 12,886 155 
Urban 1,352 218 

Arki NAC. Urban 1,352 218 
2. Seoni Sub-Tehsil Total 22,274 5,651 124 

Rural 22,274 5,651 124 
Urban 

3. Kumharsain Sub-Tehsil Total 30,809 8,993 182 
Rural 30,809 8,993 182 
Urban 

5. Rampur Tehsil Total 56,788 18,810 1,030 
Rural 54,165 18,285 958 
Urban 2,623 525 72 

Rampur M.C. Urban 2,623 525 72 
5. Rohru Tehsil Total 62,910 18,306 306 

Rural 62,910 18,306 306 
Urban 

6. Jubbal Tehsil .. Total 21,857 5,805 9 
Rural 21,857 5,805 9 
Urban 

7. Kotkhai Sub-Tehsil Total 24,285 5,681 95-
Rural 24,285 5,681 95-
Urban 

8. Theog Tehsil Total 47,237 12,994 26-
Rural 45,909 12,819 11 
Urban 1,328 175 15-

Theog M.C. Urban 1,328 175 15-
9. Kasumpti Tehsil Total 34,937 11,332 225-

Rural 34,273 11,249 225-
Urban 664 83 

Dhalli N.A.C. Urban 664 83 
10. Solan Tehsil Total 45,460 15,171 1,270-

Rural 35,340 13,495 1,250 
Urban 10,120 1,676 20 

Solan M.C Urban 10,120 1,676 20 
11. Chaupal Tehsil Total 46,745 13,515 549-

Rural 46,745 13,515 549 
Urban 

Simla District Total 217,129 541057 
Rural 147,997 43,813 
Urban 69,132 10,244 

1. Simla Sub-Tebsil Total 72,002 11,680 
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TABLE 8-contd. 
1971 Census-Population by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes-Districts, Teh~ilsfSlIb-Tehsils and Towns/Urban Areas 

---._ _-------- ----- --- --- - ----------------
Name of Unit Total Population Scheduled Scheduled 

Rural Caste Tribe 
Urban Population Population 

----._- ----------------------- -- - ---- -- -----------
2 3 4 5 

------------_. ------------------ --- ----- - --- --------
Rural 15,343 4,177 
Urban 56,659 7,503 

Simla M. Corp. Urban 55,368 7,294 
Jutogh C.B. Urban 1,291 209 

2. Kandaghat Tehsil Total 68,032 25,308 
Rural 59,230 22,925 
Urban 8,802 2,383 

Subathu C. B. Urban 2,884 513 
Kasauli C.B. Urban 3.757 1,282 

Dagshai C.B. Urban 2,161 588 

3. Nalagarh Tehsil Total 77,095 17,069 
Rural 73,424 16,711 
Urban 3,671 358 

Nalagarh M.e. Urban 3,671 358 

Sirmaur District Total 245,033 73,949 3,155 
Rural 224,318 69,903 3,139 
Urban 20,715 4,046 16 

1. Rajgarh Sub-Tehsil Total 24,992 10,715 71 
Rural 24,992 10,715 71 
Urban 

2. Pachhad Tehsil Total 25,546 9,836 260 
Rural 24,540 9,672 260 
Urban 1,006 164 

Sflrahan N.A.C. Urban 1,006 164 

3. Nahan Tehsil Total 40,072 10,491 2,186 
Rural 24,055 7,198 2,177 

Urban 16,017 3,293 9 

Nahan M.e. Urban 16,017 3,293 9 

4. Rainka Tehsil Total 38,931 16,147 3 
Rural 38,931 16,147 3 

Urban 

5. Shilai Sub-Tehsil Total 34,335 9,555 

Rural 34,335 9,555 

Urban 

6. Paonta Sahib Tehsil Total 81,157 17,205 63;1-

Rural 77,465 16,616 627 

Urban 3,692 589 7 

Paonta Sahib M. C. Urban 3,692 589 7 

Kinnaur District Total 49,835 9,669 34,090 

Rural 49,835 9,669 34,090 

Urban 

1. Hangrang Sub-Tehsil Total 3,125 104 2,576 

Rural 3,125 104 2,576 

------------- ---------------------- -----------
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TABLE 8-concld. 
]971 Census-Population by Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes-Districts, Tehsils/Sub. Tehsils and Towns/ Urban Areas 

Name of Unit 

2. Poo Tehsil 

3. Morang Tehsil 

4. Kalpa Tehsil 

5. Nachar Tehsil 

6. Sangla Tehsil 

M.C.-Municipal Committee. 
M. Corp.-Municipal Corporation. 
N.A.C.-Notified Area Committee. 

No/e.-Names of new towns in 1971 Census appear in italics. 

P &SHPS-1313-Censusf72-29-7-72-1,500. 

Total 
Rural 
Urban 

2 

Urba"n 
Total 
Rural 
Urban 
Total 
Rural 
Urban 
Total 
Rural 

Urban 
Total 
Rural 
Urban 
Total 
Rural 
Urban 

Population 'Scheduled Schedule.! 
Caste Tribe 

Population Population 

3 4 5 
----

5,841 797 3,914 
5,841 797 3,914 

7,447 475 6,510 
7,447 475 6,510 

10,789 2,560 5,734 
10,789 2,560 5,734 

14,205 4,170 8,922 
14,205 4,170 8,922 

8,428 1,563 6,434 
8,428 1,563 6,434 




